
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AGENDA 

 
Friday, 16 July 2021 at 9.00 am in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
The minutes of the business meeting held on 11th June 2021 and Action List are 
attached for approval. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
 

 Items for Discussion  
 

4   Gateshead Integrated Team Working - Joint Presentation led by Lynn 
Wilson  
 

5   Gateshead Health & Care System Update - Mark Dornan / All  
 

6   Review of the Role and Membership of the Health & Wellbeing Board: Part 2 
Discussion - Alice Wiseman (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

7   Covid-19 Response Update and Assessment of its impact on Communities - 
Alice Wiseman / Lynn Wilson (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

8   Updates from Board Members  
 

9   A.O.B.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
# 
 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 8 July 2021 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 11 June 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Lynne Caffrey Gateshead Council (Chair) 
 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 
 Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning 
 Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 Siobhan O’Neill Healthwatch 
 Steven Thomas TWFR 
   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: John Costello Gateshead Council 

 Lynn Wilson Gateshead Council/CCG 

 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 

  NHS 

  GP Federation 

   

HW260 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bernadette Oliphant, Cllr Martin 
Gannon, Cllr Paul Foy, Cllr Susan Craig, Andrew Beeby James Duncan, Jo Corrigan 
and Mark Adams. 
 

HW261 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 23 April 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
The Board also received an update on items contained within the Action List; it was 
noted that the recommendations from the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 
would be fed into the Board’s Forward Plan. It was also reported that the update on 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping would come to the Board at the September 
2021 meeting. 
 

HW262 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

HW263 COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN / LYNN WILSON  
 

 The Board received a verbal update and presentation with an update on the local 
Covid-19 response and vaccine rollout. 
  
It was noted that there has been a slow rise in cases since 2 June 2021 with 130 
cases reported in the last 7 days. The Board were also advised that there had been 
a strong uptake in testing and vaccination; it was highlighted that 74.0% of the adult 
population had now received a first dose of a vaccine. 
  
The Board were then presented with a summary of positive cases which showed 
that the average age of those testing positive for Covid-19 was 42. Data was also 
presented across a range of other age-groups in addition to data on negative test 
results. 
  
A summary of regional communication campaigns was provided; from the update 
the Board noted that the “Every Question Matters” campaign is to launch on Monday 
14 June to promote vaccine uptake and address common concerns. The Board were 
also provided with an overview of the Covid Junior Champions Programme, a 
partnership between Gateshead Public Health and Edberts House. 
  
The Board agreed that it was important that the vaccine rollout continues at pace; 
concern was noted that there are some supply issues which are causing some 
problems for Gateshead. The Board also discussed the importance of all eligible 
adults booking their second dose of the vaccine as soon as they can. 
  
A discussion took place on the potential of booster vaccinations in the 
Autumn/Winter; it was suggested by officers that a local approach to the vaccine 
rollout works best and that this has been proven in Gateshead. It was asked whether 
it was important to receive the same vaccine as a booster than what had been given 
as part of the initial vaccination phase. It was confirmed that a different vaccine can 
be given as a booster and that this may even improve protection against serious 
illness. 
  
The Board noted that there was a growing prevalence of positive cases amongst the 
younger population and school-age children, those most likely to be socialising and 
those most likely to have not been vaccinated yet. Concern was noted that the long-
term physical health impact of Covid-19 is not yet known. It was also noted that the 
pandemic and the various lockdowns and restrictions have had a severe impact on 
the mental health of young people. The Board were advised that a report on the 
impact of Covid on disadvantaged areas would be presented at the next meeting. 
  
It was asked whether there was capacity within the system to have a vaccination 
programme within schools to encourage vaccination uptake in more deprived areas. 
It was highlighted that sites close to schools are being looked at. A discussion also 
took place on the pandemic and how it has exacerbated inequalities across 
Gateshead. 
  
It was agreed that the primary care workforce, working with partners across the 
system in Gateshead have done some amazing work throughout the pandemic. 

Page 4



 

  
 
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Board noted the update within the presentation. 
(ii)           The Board agreed to receive a report on the impact of Covid on 

disadvantaged areas at the next meeting. 
 

HW264a Gateshead System Working - Lynn Wilson / All (Presentation)  
 

 The Board received a verbal update noting that partners across the system have 
been working closely on matters such as delayed transfer of care and the discharge 
to assess model. It was noted that there has also been a number of joint 
appointments across the CCG and the local authority. 
  
The Board were provided with an overview of the ‘Integrated Gateshead Team’ in 
addition to a summary of the strategic plans for 2021 and beyond. It was noted that 
a planned approach was needed as we come out of the pandemic where services 
have largely been ‘fire-fighting’. The Board also noted an update on clinical 
leadership and the prevention agenda. 
  
It was highlighted that there is to be a review of children’s speech and language 
therapy services and that work is ongoing with the integrated commissioning team. 
The Board also agreed to receive an update on services for older people and family 
drug and alcohol services at a future meeting. 
  
The Board welcomed the update and agreed that there was a lot of positive action 
taking place. Concern was noted that the demand on local authority children’s 
services showed no sign of slowing down. It was also noted that the community and 
voluntary sector are keen to play an active part in taking forward work on the 
transformation of community mental health services. 
It was reported that there are three strands of work within the CCG being prioritised, 
these are: 

·         Delivering the health and wellbeing vision 
·         Evolving arrangements linked to Gateshead Place 
·         Covid recovery 

  
It was further noted that demand for A&E services is high and that a ‘talk before you 
walk’ campaign is being promoted to encourage the use of NHS 111. The Board 
also noted comments that NHS 111 had some issues in responding to demand. The 
Board were advised that GP services continue to face unprecedented demand. 
  
The Board were also advised of the ‘Be Kind’ campaign, the Board were encouraged 
to view a clip from the campaign available on online. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Board noted the updates and it was agreed that it would receive a 
presentation from the Integrated Gateshead Team at its next meeting. 

  
 
 

Page 5



 

HW264b Gateshead Health & Care System Update - Mark Dornan / All  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  

(i)            The Board noted the update from the Gateshead Health & Care System 
(Gateshead Cares). 

 
HW265 REVIEW OF MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD - ALICE 

WISEMAN  
 

 The Board received a report to seek initial views on a review of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board membership so that the Board is best placed to take forward the 
key aims of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy and the recommendations of the DPH 
2020 annual report on inequalities in Gateshead. 
  
It was reported that securing the right balance of membership was important in order 
to enable the Board to focus on areas linked to the wider determinants of health 
such as housing, economy and creating sustainable and resilient communities. 
  
The Board agreed that a ‘primacy of place’ approach to initiatives and services was 
important, it was noted that the new Strategic Housing Board for Gateshead would 
be tackling issues that also feed into the Health & Wellbeing Strategy. It was noted 
that it is important that the lines are not blurred with other strategic boards and that 
priorities must be clear. 
  
A discussion took place on prospective changes to the Board’s membership and 
potential options. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Board considered the issues set out within the report and agreed to 
review its membership so that it is best placed to take forward key 
priorities. 

(ii)           The Board agreed to receive a further update on proposed membership 
at the next meeting. 

 
HW266 BCF 2020/21: END OF YEAR TEMPLATE RETURN TO NHS ENGLAND - JOHN 

COSTELLO  
 

 The Board received a report for endorsement to the Better Care Fund end of year 
return for 2020/21 that has been submitted to NHS England on 19th May 2021. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Board retrospectively endorsed the Better Care Fund end of year 
return for 2020/21. 

 
HW267 NHS ENGLAND NOTIFICATION OF APPLICATION TO RELOCATE PREMISES: 

MD & AG BURDON LTD (WHICKHAM) - JOHN COSTELLO  
 

 The Board received a copy of a letter regarding the application of MD & AG Burdon 
Ltd to move premises. 

Page 6



 

  
The Board noted the requested and had no objections. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Board noted the application and letter. 
 

HW268 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 The Board noted that Gateshead Council is to host a SEND pilot as requested by 
Ofsted. It was reported that this request is seen as a compliment to services within 
the Council and that schools have been contacted to support with the pilot.  
  
The Board also noted updates on works underway at the QE and the formation of a 
committee within the Citizens Advice Bureau. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Board noted the updates. 
  

HW269 AGREE SUBSTANTIVE ITEMS FOR JULY AND SEPTEMBER BOARD 
MEETINGS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            Items for the July Board meeting were confirmed. 

 
HW270 AOB  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)            There was no other business. 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Item 2.2 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
ACTION LIST  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 11th June 2021 

 

Covid-19 Response 
& Vaccine Update 
 

To receive a report 
on the impact of 
Covid on 
disadvantaged areas 
 

A Wiseman On the agenda of 
the 16th July 
Board meeting 

Gateshead System 
Working 

To receive a 
presentation from the 
Integrated Gateshead 
Team at the Board’s 
next meeting 
 

L Wilson On the agenda of 
the 16th July 
Board meeting 

Review of 
Membership of the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
 

To receive a further 
update on proposed 
membership at the 
next me
[...]
ailto:johncostello@gateshead.gov.uk


 5 

Appendix 1 
 
 

Membership of the HWB – Article 11.02 of the Council’s Constitution 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board will consist of 20 members as follows:- 
 

•  Eight councillors (including the Chair and Vice Chair) 
 
•  Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and Learning 
 
•  Director of Public Health 
 
•  Two Gateshead clinical commissioning group representatives (the Chair or  

Assistant Chair of the Clinical Commissioning Group and one representative  
at Director level or equivalent) 

 
•  A representative of the NHS England 
 
•  A representative of the Local Healthwatch 
 
•  A representative of Gateshead Voluntary and Community Sector 
 
•  A representative of Gateshead NHS Foundation Trust 
 
•  A representative of South Tyneside NHS Foundation Trust 
 
•  A representative of Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
 
•  A representative of Gateshead Federation of GP Practices 
 
•  A representative of Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service 
 
•  Plus an Associate Member of the Board - Chair of the Local Safeguarding  

Children Board and Adult Safeguarding Board.  
 
The councillors are nominated by the Leader of the Council who can also nominate  
himself. 
 
The Council may appoint such other persons or representatives as it thinks  
appropriate having consulted the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board may itself appoint such additional persons to be  
members of the Health and Wellbeing Board as it thinks appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 6 

Appendix 2 
 
 
Role and Function of the HWB - Article 11.03 of the Council’s Constitution 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board will have the following roles and functions: 
 
a)  to lead on the production of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and  

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment; 
 
b) to lead on the production of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 
 
c) for the purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing of children and adults 

in Gateshead, encourage integration in the provision of health, education and  
social care in its area; 

 
d) provide such advice, assistance or other support as the Health and Wellbeing  

Board considers appropriate for the purpose of encouraging the making of  
arrangements under Section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 and  
the Children and Social Work Act 2017 in the provision of health and social  
care services; 

 
e) to encourage persons who arrange for the provision of any health-related  

services in its area to work closely with the Health and Wellbeing Board; 
 
f)  to encourage persons who arrange for the provision of health, education and  

social care services in its area and persons who arrange for the provision of  
any health-related services in its area to work closely together; 

 
g) provide an opinion to the Council on whether the Council is complying with its  

duty to have regard to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the Joint  
Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 
 

h) to exercise any other function that the Council requires the Health and  
Wellbeing Board to undertake on behalf of the Council; and 

 
i) to ensure the delivery of better health and wellbeing outcomes for children  

and adults, and improve the quality of education and care as well as to  
ensure value for money. 

 
 

Page 16



 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING BOARD 

16 July 2021 
 

 

The Impact of COVID – Understanding the needs of Gateshead Communities – 

Baseline Assessment                      

 

Introduction 

1. As part of our plan for recovery we need to understand what and where our communities’ 

needs are. This paper is a first outline position statement on this. 

Context  

2. As set out in the Thrive Policy Framework and the Health and Wellbeing strategy, even 

before COVID almost a third of the local population were vulnerable and a similar level were 

just coping.   The causes and consequences of poor health and wellbeing include: 

 Wider determinants: education, employment, housing, access to services;  

 Psychosocial factors: networks and self-confidence;  

 Behaviours: including smoking, alcohol consumption, diet and activity;  

 Health outcomes: obesity, high blood pressure, cancer, respiratory disease and 

anxiety/depression.   

 

3. These consequences are not distributed equally leading to (and being a result of) 

inequalities.   

 

4. At the start of 2020 in Gateshead we had seen our population’s healthy life expectancy at 

birth slowing and in the case of female children, falling. Marmot says “the worsening of our 

health cannot be written off as the fault of individuals for living unhealthy lives. Their 

individual circumstances and poor life chances are to blame.”  

 

5. Austerity has taken its toll over the last 10 years.  Analysis by the Human Rights commission 

in 2018 shows that, overall, changes to taxes, benefits, tax credits and Universal Credit (UC) 

announced since 2010 are regressive, and that the largest impacts are felt by those with 

lower incomes. Those in the bottom two deciles have lost, on average, approximately 10% of 

net income, with much smaller losses for those higher up the income distribution.  

Government funding for local authorities has fallen by an estimated 49.1% in real terms 

from 2010 to 2018. This equates to a 28.6% real-terms reduction in ‘spending power’, and 

one effect of this has been to reduce the capacity of the Council to respond to events such 

as the pandemic.  

 

6. Poverty and health inequalities are placing an increasing demand on our services, so we 

need more than ever to focus our work and the money we have to spend, on what matters 

most. We want to help our communities not just survive, but to flourish, prosper and 

succeed. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

7. This report provides a cumulative summary of COVID-19 in Gateshead, before analysing its 

impact to date locally.  It is based on data (although the hard evidence of impact remains 

limited as many relevant datasets will not be published for many months yet), the 

experiences and views of Council staff who have been involved in the response to COVID, 

and stories illustrating the experience of local residents.    

 

8. This analysis is built around the Health and Wellbeing strategy themes and is followed by 

suggestions of key issues the Council may need to focus on as we lead the recovery in 

Gateshead. 

COVID in Gateshead 

 

9. By the end of March 2021, there had been 13693 confirmed cases of COVID in Gateshead. 

With a cumulative rate of 6770 per 100,000 Gateshead was marginally lower than the 

Northeast (7134 per 100,000) but higher than the National rate of 6393 per 100,000. Cases 

in Gateshead peaked in spring and autumn 2020, and early 2021 with a high of 187 cases 

recorded in a single day, a pattern mirroring both regional and national trends.  Testing 

capacity was very limited during the first peak so undoubtedly cases will have been 

significantly under-reported during that initial phase. 

 

10. All areas of Gateshead have been affected, as shown by the map showing cumulative cases 

 at the level of Local Super Output Areas 

 

Page 18



 
 

11. By contrast the impact for different age groups has varied significantly.  The number of cases 

 by age group is captured in the population pyramid below.   

 

 
12. Overall the age distribution highlights that the proportion of the population who are most 

 economically and socially active, i.e. 20–60-year-olds, carried the greatest burden of disease.  

 Note the number of people in the older age groups is much smaller so the chart below 

 shows the rates of cases by age bands.     

 

Page 19



 
13. The highest rates have been experienced by those aged 90+, and the lowest rates by those 

 aged 70-79 and the 0-9's.  The rates amongst the 80+ may reflect the impact of the first 

 wave of the disease, not least in care homes.  Low rates in those aged 0-9 reflects our 

 understanding of the impact of the disease on children and young people.  The 

 comparatively low rates amongst 60-79 may be partly caused by the higher proportion of 

 shielding in these age groups and may also suggest high levels of compliance with social 

 distancing and other protective measures.   

  

14. These rates are also influenced by the availability of testing, which initially was only available 

 for those most seriously ill, before being gradually widened.   

 

15. The pandemic had a huge impact on the local NHS and care services.  By the end of March 

 2021 there had been with 1427 admissions of patients with COVID-19 to the Queen 

 Elizabeth Hospital (note: not all these admissions were due to COVID), and 84 outbreaks in 

 care homes. 

 

16. In total, by 2nd April 2021 COVID-19 was responsible for 496 deaths locally, with significant 

 excess mortality being experienced in spring 2020.  The majority of these deaths occurred in 

 care homes or hospital.  

 

 
 

Page 20



17. More positively, roll-out of the vaccination programme began in late 2020 and by 31 March 

 21 94,433 Gateshead residents had received their first dose, with 16,009 also having 

 received their second dose.  

 

Impact of COVID-19 in Gateshead 

 

Give every child the best start in life, with a focus on conception to age two  

and 

Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities and have control over 

their lives  

 

18. Large numbers of children live in families where poverty is ever-present. Over 4,000 families 

 (over 7,000 children) received winter grant payments, to help with essentials such as food 

 and utilities.    

19. COVID increased the stressors on families through factors including the lack of access to 

 social networks, financial pressure and the disruption of routines.  The data on the impact of 

 the pandemic on children’s services highlights 
[...]
ound it so difficult to adjust to 

 lockdown and not being able to see all of their families. Most just looked forward to a 

 chat...many have struggled with having a loved one suffer with Dementia or some other 

 disability”.  

 

Discussion  

46. The impact of COVID has been felt across Gateshead, but we can anticipate that as more 

 data becomes available we will be able to see ever more clearly the hard evidence of this.  

 We believe, for example from the experience of hubs, that whilst the whole community has 

 felt the effects of COVID, it will be places that we know have the greatest numbers of 

 vulnerable residents and the highest needs that will have shouldered the greatest burden of 

 harm, further exacerbating the inequalities within the Borough, to say nothing of our 

 position relative to the country as a whole.  The Gateshead system’s focus on ‘place’ will be 

 crucial as we move forward. 

47. A number of priority areas for action emerge from this baseline analysis. 

48. The over-riding one of these is action on poverty and the importance of services that provide 

 advice and support to those in the communities of place and interest who have been most 

 affected by the pandemic.  Without sufficient income people cannot satisfy their basic needs 

 for food and shelter.   

49. One group where such support will be crucial is families with children, as demonstrated by 

 the increase in demand on our early help children’s services. 

50. The clear message from the work of the Poverty Truth Commission, the insight around 

 universal credit’s impact and the day to day work of partners and services with local people, 

 highlights the need to find ways to work alongside our community and develop a 

 participatory leadership model that allows local people to truly influence future direction 

 and policy for their local area.  

Page 26



Case study: Gateshead Poverty Truth Commission: who are we?  

Gateshead Poverty Truth Commission exists to ensure that people who have experienced 

poverty first-hand are at the heart of how Gateshead thinks and acts in tackling poverty and 

inequality. 

We are made up of ‘experts by experience’ of poverty. Together we are building relationships 

with people who hold power in Gateshead. We’ll listen to and work with each other to tackle 

the causes and effects of poverty in Gateshead. 

 We believe that the only way to make change is to include the real experts in decision 

making. We believe “nothing about us, without us, is for us”. 

51. Continued investment is needed to meet rapidly growing demand for digital services and 

 ways of working whilst recognising that there remain parts of our community for whom this 

 will not be appropriate.   

52. The long-term consequences of the pandemic for the health of the local population will also 

 take time to become clear, but action on mental health and behaviours including alcohol 

 consumption, smoking and physical activity would be early areas to address.  However, it is 

 impossible to untangle our community’s health from the economy – they are two sides of 

 the same coin. 

53. The final area to highlight is the need to recognise the loss of loved ones that many families 

 will have experienced.  We could consider finding some way to acknowledge this, possibly in 

 terms of a physical memorial, but also through ensuring that as part of our focus on place 

 we learn from other areas that have attempted to build wellness and kindness into their 

 work with local communities. 

 

For consideration 

54. The meeting is asked to discuss the findings. 

  

Gerald Tompkins 

Consultant in Public Health and Service Director Health & Wellbeing 

With thanks to colleagues across the Council for the provision of the data and reports on which this paper has been based 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	6 Review of the Role and Membership of the Health & Wellbeing Board: Part 2 Discussion - Alice Wiseman
	7 Covid-19 Response Update and Assessment of its impact on Communities - Alice Wiseman / Lynn Wilson



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 

 
Friday, 16 July 2021 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Lynne Caffrey (Chair) – Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Paul Foy – Gateshead Council 

Councillor Leigh Kirton – Gateshead Council 
Councillor Michael McNestry – Gateshead Council 
Caroline O'Neill – Gateshead Council 

Dr Mark Dornan – Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
Lynn Wilson – Newcastle Gateshead GGC/Gateshead Council 

Gerald Tompkins – Gateshead Council 
Karen Soady – Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Alison Moses – Gateshead Council 

Dr Sheinaz Stansfield – Oxford Terrace & Rawling Road Medical Group 

Jackie Ingram – Gateshead Council 
Joanna Clark – Gateshead Newcastle NHS Trust 
Kirsty Sprudd – Newcastle Gateshead CCG 

Marc Hopkinson – Newcastle Gateshead CCG/Gateshead Council 
Mark Banks – Gateshead Council  

Sarah Chapman – Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
Siobhan O’Neil – Gateshead Healthwatch 
Steph Downey – Gateshead Council 

Steven Kirk – Community Care Based Health 
Stuart Worthington – Gateshead Council 

  
HW271 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Susan Craig, Martin Gannon, 
Gary Haley and Bernadette Oliphant, Nicola Allen, Andrew Beeby, Jackie Bilclifff, 

John Costello, James Duncan, Lisa Goodwin and Alice Wiseman 

 
HW272 MINUTES  

 

 RESOLVED -         That minutes of the last meeting of the Board held on 11 

                               June 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
  
The Board also received an update on items contained within the Action List. 

 
HW273 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

HW274 GATESHEAD INTEGRATED TEAM WORKING  
 

 The Board received a joint presentation on Gateshead Integrated Team Working. 



 

  
This covered: 

  
         Gateshead Health and Care System – ‘Gateshead Cares’ 

         Placed Based Partnerships 

         Potential Governance Model 

         Primary Care and PCN Input 

         Gateshead PCN Support Infrastructure 

         Details of the Gateshead Integrated Team 

         The Integrated Team priorities for 2021/22 

         Place-based joint posts and details of further joint appointments 

         Local authority commissioning 

         Gateshead’s vision for mental health, the progress to date and the next steps 

         Quality Assurance Service 

         The Safeguarding Children Unit and Family Drug and Alcohol Team 

         Transformation of Older Persons Care Homes 

         Children, Young People and Families overview 

         Gateshead Delivery Team 

         Transformation, System Resilience and EPRR role 

  
RESOLVED –           That the information be noted. 

 
HW275 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM UPDATE  

 

 The Board was advised that there were no further issues to add to the information 
shared as part of the presentation on the previous agenda item. 

  
RESOLVED -            That the information be noted. 
 

HW276 REVIEW OF THE ROLE AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING 
BOARD: PART 2 DISCUSSION  

 

 RESOLVED -  That consideration of this item be deferred until the next 
meeting. 

  
HW277 COVID-19  

 

 COVID 19 – Cases and Vaccine Update 

  

The Board received a presentation on the number of cases, testing, 
vaccinations and QE Hospital admissions and death for the Borough and how 

this compared regionally. 
  
Covid 19 - Response Update and Assessment of its impact on Communities – 

Baseline Assessment 
  

The Board received a report on the impact of COVID and the importance of 
understanding the needs of communities within Gateshead. The report 
provided a cumulative summary of COVID-19 in Gateshead and analysed its 



 

impact to date locally.  It was based on data (although the hard evidence of 
impact remained limited as many relevant datasets would not be published for 

many months), the experiences and views of Council staff who had been 
involved in the response to COVID, and stories illustrating the experience of 

local residents.    
  
This analysis was built around the Health and Wellbeing strategy themes and 

was followed by suggestions of key issues the Council may need to focus on 
as we lead the recovery in Gateshead. 

  
The impact of COVID has been felt across Gateshead, but it can be 
anticipated that as more data becomes available the hard evidence of this will 

be more clearly seen.  It is considered, for example from the experience of 
hubs, that whilst the whole community has felt the effects of COVID, it will be 

places with the greatest numbers of vulnerable residents and the highest 
needs that will have shouldered the greatest burden of harm, further 
exacerbating the inequalities within the Borough and its position relative to the 

country as a whole.  The Gateshead system’s focus on ‘place’ will be crucial 
moving forward. 

  
A number of priority areas for action emerge from the baseline analysis. The 
over-riding one of these is action on poverty and the importance of services 

that provide advice and support to those in the communities of place and 
interest who have been most affected by the pandemic. Without sufficient 

income people cannot satisfy their basic needs for food and shelter.   
  
One group where such support will be crucial is families with children, as 

demonstrated by the increase in demand on the Council’s early help 
children’s services. 

  
The clear message from the work of the Poverty Truth Commission, the 
insight around universal credit’s impact and the day-to-day work of partners 

and services with local people, highlights the need to find ways to work 
alongside our community and develop a participatory leadership model that 

allows local people to truly influence future direction and policy for their local 
area.  
  

Continued investment is needed to meet rapidly growing demand for digital 
services and ways of working whilst recognising that there remain parts of our 

community for whom this will not be appropriate.   
  
The long-term consequences of the pandemic for the health of the local 

population will also take time to become clear, but action on mental health 
and behaviours including alcohol consumption, smoking and physical activity 

would be early areas to address.  However, it is impossible to untangle the 
community’s health from the economy as they are two sides of the same coin. 
  

The final area to highlight is the need to recognise the loss of loved ones that 
many families will have experienced.  Some way to acknowledge this could 

be found, possibly in terms of a physical memorial, but also through ensuring 



 

that as part of the focus on place we learn from other areas that have 
attempted to build wellness and kindness into their work with local 

communities. 
  

It was reported that work was ongoing with the Council’s Communications 
Team and with our partners across the north east to manage the public’s 
expectations. 

  
The importance of keeping the region’s MPs up to date on issues was 

stressed and it was pointed out that local MPs had been contacted to raise an 
issue at Prime Minister’s question time on schools and the number of pupils 
being sent home to isolate.  

  
It was noted that schools would continue to follow stringent protection 

measures including the wearing of face masks. 
  
Members highlighted concerns about digital inclusion and the need to support 

those people who are unable to access digital services. The Board was 
advised that a bid for funding had been submitted for a project to undertake 

academic research in relation to digital inclusion.  

  
With regard to the Baseline Assessment, the Board confirmed that it 

supported the findings and thanked officers for their efforts and contributions 
on this work. 

  
RESOLVED -  (i)              That the contents of the presentation be noted. 

 (ii)             That the findings of the Baseline Assessment be 
noted and supported. 

 

HW278 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 

 No issues were raised by the Board’s members. 
 

HW279 A.O.B.  
 

 There were no other items of business raised at the meeting. 
 

 

 
 

Chair……….……………….. 


